months 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026+

P40 170 171 173 175 177 179
P35 168 145 147 149 150 152
A 131 133 135 136 138 140
K 118 120 121 123 124 126
KI 104 106 107 109 110 112
KIS 94 96 97 99 100 102
Pulplog (Domestic) 55 Break-even

Further
information

Further details on prices used, log price derivation and conversion factors
are presented in Appendix 11.

February 2022 Tree crop value Page 13

Matawai Hill
Tree crop valuation

8. Tree crop value

Value
assessment
method

To assess the tree crop value, we:

 Assessed the net harvest revenue (stumpage) at clearfell.

 Deducted 2% from the planted area to allow for attrition between the
last mapping date and date of harvest for potential losses to the crop
(wind, disease, wet areas).

 Discounted pre-tax cash flows at a pre-tax discount rate of 7.50% p.a.

Tree crop value We estimated the value of the tree crop as at 17 January 2022 at:

$277,000 plus GST (if any)

Sensitivity
analysis

The following table shows the effect on the tree crop value of varying both
the discount rate and log prices.

 Table 5: Sensitivity analysis - log price and discount rate

Change in Change in log price ($ 000s)
discount rate -10% +5% 0% +5% +10%

9.5% 197 233 268 304 340
8.5% 200 236 273 309 345
7.5% 204 240 277 314 351
6.5% 207 244 282 319 356
5.5% 210 248 286 324 362

Cost to sell The estimated costs to sell, as defined by NZ IAS 41, are estimated at 2% of

market value which is:

$6,000 plus GST

Such costs include commissions to sales managers and/or agents.  These
costs have not been deducted from the tree crop market value estimate.

Further
information

Further detail as tabulated value by stand is presented in Appendix 12.

February 2022 Appendix 1: Valuation methodology Page 14

Matawai Hill
Tree crop valuation

Appendix 1: Valuation methodology

Implied Discount
Rate (IDR)

To select an appropriate pre-tax implied discount rate, we have analysed